

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CHARLES SEIFE,

Plaintiff,

v.

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION and
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES,

Defendants,

and

SAREPTA THERAPEUTICS,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No. 1:17-cv-3960 (JMF)

May 29, 2018

**COMBINED MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Cortelyou C. Kenney
David A. Schulz
Jeanie Kim
Anna Windemuth, Law Student Intern
Shannon Price, Law Student Intern
Abigail McCourt, Law Student Intern
Media Freedom & Information
Access Clinic
Abrams Institute for Freedom of
Expression
Yale Law School
P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, CT 06520
Tel: (203) 432-4366
cortelyou.kenney@yale.edu
schulzd@ballardspahr.com
jeanie.kim@yale.edu

Thomas S. Leatherbury
Daniel L. Tobey
Vinson & Elkins
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3700
Dallas, TX 75201
Tel: (214) 220-7792
tleatherbury@velaw.com
dtobey@velaw.com

Devon C. Holstad
Sarah Tishler
Vinson & Elkins
666 Fifth Avenue, 26th Floor
New York, NY 10103
Tel: (212) 237-0000
dhostad@velaw.com
stishler@velaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiff Charles Seife

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

A. The CSR Safety and Efficacy Information at Issue.....2

B. The Controversy Surrounding the Approval of Exondys 514

C. Background to This Lawsuit and Procedural History.....7

D. Information Already Learned Through Defendants’ FOIA Response.....8

 1. Concerns about the FDA approval process8

 2. Evidence of the possible manipulation of study results.....10

E. The Pending Cross-Motions.....11

ISSUES PRESENTED AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....11

ARGUMENT.....13

I. DEFENDANTS FAIL TO DEMONSTRATE ANY PROPER BASIS FOR WITHHOLDING SAREPTA’S CSR INFORMATION UNDER EXEMPTION 4.....13

 A. Defendants Bear A Heavy Burden to Withhold CSR Information That Inherently Informs About Both FDA Activity and Drug Safety and Effectiveness13

 B. Defendants Fail To Establish That Disclosing The CSR Information Would Cause Substantial Competitive Harm.....17

 1. Defendants’ conclusory contentions are insufficient to establish substantial and imminent competitive harm17

 2. So much information about approved drugs must be disclosed by law that any incremental competitive harm from disclosing the CSR information would not be substantial.....22

 (a) Much of the drug efficacy data contained in CSRs must be made public through ClinicalTrials.gov and FDA Advisory Committee materials and is routinely disclosed in scientific publications24

(b)	Much of the adverse event and safety data contained in the CSRs must be made public through ClinicalTrials.gov and FDA Advisory Committee materials and is routinely disclosed in scientific publications	26
3.	The unsubstantiated claims of harm by Sarepta and the FDA do not withstand scrutiny	27
(a)	Defendants have not established that the redacted CSR information would be of any material use to a Sarepta competitor	28
(i)	Study procedures.....	29
(ii)	Study results.....	30
(iii)	Exploratory endpoints	32
(iv)	Adverse events	32
(b)	Defendants have not established that Sarepta faces an imminent competitive injury if the withheld CSR information is disclosed.....	34
C.	Sarepta Fails To Demonstrate That Disclosing The CSR Information Will Impair The FDA’s Ability To Regulate, Which The FDA Implicitly Concedes.....	35
D.	An Overwhelming Public Interest Warrants Disclosure Of Sarepta’s CSR Information	36
1.	CSR information will inform about the actions of the FDA.....	36
(a)	The CSR information will shed light on whether the FDA is complying with statutory requirements.....	36
(b)	The CSR information will shed light on whether the FDA approved an “elegant placebo” through a process infected by misconduct.....	39
2.	The withheld CSR information is needed to understand and evaluate the safety of Exondys 51	42
3.	The withheld CSR information is also relevant to insurance companies’ coverage decisions and physicians’ prescription practices.....	44
II.	IN THE ALTERNATIVE, DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT REASONABLY SEGREGATED EXEMPT FROM NON-EXEMPT INFORMATION	44

III. AT A MINIMUM, *IN CAMERA* REVIEW IS WARRANTED GIVEN THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN DISCLOSURE OF DRUG SAFETY AND EFFICACY INFORMATION AND CONTROVERSY OVER THE FDA’S BEHAVIOR.....46

CONCLUSION.....48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AIDS Healthcare Foundation v. FDA</i> , No. 11-cv-07925 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2013)	19, 20
<i>Allen v. CIA</i> , 636 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Founding Church of Scientology of D.C. v. Smith</i> , 721 F.2d 828 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	4
<i>Associated Press v. DOD</i> , 554 F.3d 274, 283 (2d Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Beyar v. New York City Fire Dep't</i> , 310 F. App'x 417 (2d Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Big Vision Private Ltd. v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 1 F. Supp. 3d 224 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom. Big Vision Private Ltd. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 610 F. App'x 69 (2d Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Bloomberg L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bloomberg L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 601 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>BondPro Corp. v. Siemens Power Generation, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 892 F. Supp. 295 (D.D.C. 1995)	34
<i>Campaign for Responsible Transplantation v. Food & Drug Administration</i> , No. 00-cv-2849 (D.D.C. Sept. 24, 2004)	22
<i>Citizens Commission on Human Rights v. Food & Drug Administration</i> , No. 92-cv-5313, 1993 WL 1610471 (C.D. Cal. May 10, 1993), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 45 F.3d 1325 (9th Cir 1995)	22
<i>Cont'l Stock Transfer & Trust Co. v. SEC</i> , 566 F.2d 373 (2d Cir.1977)	12, 23
<i>Corn Prod. Ref. Co. v. Eddy</i> , 249 U.S. 427 (1919)	17

Dep't of Air Force v. Rose,
425 U.S. 352 (1976) 13, 14

DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989) 14

DOJ v. Landano,
508 U.S. 165 (1993) 46

Donovan v. FBI,
806 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1986), *abrogated on other grounds*, *DOJ v. Landano*, 508 U.S. 165
(1993) 46

Ferguson v. FBI,
752 F. Supp. 634 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) 46

Founding Church of Scientology of D.C. v. Smith
721 F.2d 828 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 46

GC Micro Corp. v. Def. Logistics Agency,
33 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1994), *overruled on other grounds by Animal Legal Def. Fund v.*
FDA, 836 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2016) 14, 15

Gov't Accountability Project v. HHS,
691 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2010) 19, 20

Greenberg v. FDA,
802 F.2d 1213 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 23

Halpern v. FBI,
181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999) 13, 47

Iglesias v. C.I.A.,
525 F. Supp. 547 (D.D.C. 1981) 34

Inner City Press/Cnty. on the Move v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.
380 F. Supp. 2d 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), *aff'd*, 463 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2006) 13, 23, 24, 25

Inner City Press/Cnty. on the Move v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.,
463 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2006) *passim*

Jones v. FBI,
41 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1994) 46, 47

Judicial Watch Inc. v. FDA,
449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 35

Kentucky v. Merck,
No. 09-CI-1671, Opinion & Order 10-14 (Ky. Cir. Ct. Mar. 23, 2018) 17

Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.,
610 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979)45

Lee v. F.D.I.C.,
923 F. Supp. 451 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 17, 22, 23

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force,
375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004)19

Mead Data Cent., Inc., v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)45

Meeropol v. Meese,
790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 46, 47

Nadler v. FDIC,
92 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1996)12

Nat’l Prescription Opiate Liti. (N.D. Ohio Mar. 27, 2018)17

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Kleppe,
547 F.2d 673 (D.C. Cir. 1976)18

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Morton,
498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 12, 15, 35

New York Times Co. v. DOD,
499 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....12

Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
169 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1999)34

NRDC. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
36 F. Supp. 3d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 14, 17

Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. SEC,
873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989)28

Physicians Comm. For Responsible Med. v. NIH,
326 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2004)20

Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp., v. FDA,
964 F. Supp. 413 (D.D.C. 1997) 20, 29, 35

Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. FDA,
No. 99-cv-0177, 2000 WL 34262802 (D.D.C. Jan. 19, 2000) 20, 21

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA,
185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 15, 21

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA,
704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir 1983)*passim*

Schwartz v. DEA,
No. 13-cv-5004, 2016 WL 154089 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2016), *aff'd*, 692 F. App'x
73 (2d Cir. 2017)23

Stolt-Nielsen Transp. Grp. Ltd. v. United States,
534 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2008)45

Teich v. FDA,
751 F. Supp. 243 (D.D.C. 1990) 16, 20, 28, 35, 36

Torres Consulting & Law Grp., LLC v. NASA,
666 F. App'x 643 (9th Cir. 2016)19

Trans–Pac. Policing Agreement v. U.S. Customs Serv.,
177 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 1999)19

U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray,
502 U.S. 164 (1991)13

United Techs. Corp. v. DOD,
601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010)28

Vaughn v. Rosen,
383 F. Supp. 1049 (D.D.C. 1974), *aff'd*, 523 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1975) 46, 47

Vaughn v. Rosen,
484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)*passim*

Webb v. HHS,
696 F.2d 101 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 21, 22

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552 12, 45

18 U.S.C. § 190512

21 U.S.C. § 355*passim*

21 U.S.C. § 3569

21 U.S.C. §§ 36021

21 U.S.C. § 39336

42 U.S.C. § 28225

Regulations

21 C.F.R. 5314.500.....9
 21 C.F.R. § 312.84.....41

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4).....18
 Fed. R. Evid. 703.....18

Other Authorities

Regulation (EU) No 536/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16
 April 2014.....31

U.S. Food & Drug Administration, *Drug Approval Package: Exondys 51 Injection*
(eteplirsen),
https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/nda/2016/206488_TOC.cfm
 (Oct. 26, 2016)22

FDA Adverse Event Reporting System (FAERS): Latest Quarterly Data Files,
<https://www.fda.gov/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Surveillance/AdverseDrugEffects/ucm082193.htm>33
